
1 
 

Health and Care Scrutiny Committee 
 

Meeting Venue 
Via Teams 

 

 
 

County Hall 
Llandrindod Wells 

Powys 
LD1 5LG 

 
Meeting Date 
Friday, 15 May 2020 

 
Meeting Time 
11.00 am 

 
For further information please contact 
Lisa Richards 
 
lisa.richards@powys.gov.uk 

       11 May 2020 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
1.  APOLOGIES  

 
To receive apologies for absence. 
 
 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
To receive declarations of interest from Members. 
 
 

3.  DISCLOSURE OF PARTY WHIPS  

 
To receive disclosures of prohibited party whips which a Member has been given in 
relation to the meeting in accordance with Section 78(3) of the Local Government 
Measure 2011. 
 
(NB:  Members are reminded that, under Section 78, Members having been given a 
prohibited party whip cannot vote on a matter before the Committee.) 
 
 

4.  SCRUTINY OF BUSINESS CRITICAL ACTIVITIES  

 
To receive for information details of the business critical activities subject to scrutiny. 
(Pages 3 - 4) 
 

5.  SCRUTINY OF BUSINESS CRITICAL ACTIVITIES - HEALTH AND CARE 
COMMITTEE  

 
 
 

Public Document Pack



5.1.  PPE Decision Making Tree and Risk Assessment 

 To consider the decision making tree and risk assessment. 
(Pages 5 - 8) 
 

5.2.  Children's Services 

 To note the briefing information that has been distributed. 
(Pages 9 - 54) 
 

6.  BUSINESS CRITICAL ACTIVITY - BRIEFING PAPERS  

 
To receive, for information, other briefing papers that have been distributed during 
recent weeks. 
(Pages 55 - 78) 
 

7.  WORK PROGRAMME  

 
The next meeting will be held on Thursday 28 May 2020 between 11am and 12 noon 
when the following item will be considered: 
 

 PtHB and PCC Integrated Monitoring, Assurance & Escalation of Nursing & 
Residential Care Homes During the COVID19 Pandemic 

 
 
 
 



Scrutiny of Business Critical Activities. 
 

Activity Scrutiny Committee 

1. Adult Services – services as 
outlined in the Social Services 
Business Continuity Plan 

HC 

2. Homeless
[...]


to gather information from the person or family is not possible. 

If that is the case, you should treat the situation as a Covid-19 high risk situation 

and use PPE as necessary. 

Conclusion of Risk Assessment: (Please note, if there is any uncertainty then 
PPE should be used).  
 
 
 

Staff member:  

Team Manager:   

Date:  

 
 
Please note that any workers experiencing COVID-19 symptoms must contact their 
manager immediately and follow NHS guidelines. Workers must not visit and care for 
individuals until safe to do so.  
 

 

Guidance for workers visits policy 

 

Guidance for worker 

visits COVID-19 3rd April FINAL.docx 

 

 

Page 8



Circulation Cllr Rachel Powell 

Caroline Turner 

Ali Bulman 

From Jan Coles 

Head of Children’s Services 

Title Children’s Services and COVID-19 

Purpose Synopsis of response from Children’s Services during 

COVID-19 pandemic 

Status Information 

Date 3rd April 2020 

 

1. Early Help, Front Door, Assessment and EDT 

1.1 Early Help  

 Over 700 children were previously open to Early Help and this has been 

significantly reduced. All cases allocated to an Early Help support worker have 

been risk assessed and this is attached to WCCIS. Families have been 

individually contacted to discuss the options and if we are able to close safely 

then this has been done. Cases which have been closed all have case closure 

forms with a clear rationale to inform decision making.    

 We have identified families with ongoing risk and the level of contact/ support 

each family requires at present. This summary is available to all members of the 

team so that if someone is absent it is clear what support is required.   

 Early Help staff have developed a family support pack and a young person pack 

to send out to families, this has also been disseminated out to partner agencies.   

 We have developed a plan to reduce the service provision in Early Help but 

ensure that we are still available to support familie
[...]
r 

Team (and referrals) will increase as time goes on, as the virus peaks and 

restrictions in place have a greater negative impact families’ ability to cope. We 

are confident that we have the resources and links with other professionals to 

respond to risk appropriately.   

 We continue to respond to approaches to service as previously, by completing 

agency checks and consulting parents and professionals.  We have access to 

contact details of all the head teachers / safeguarding leads for all schools in 

Powys as well as full access to Teacher Centre to enable us to carry out checks 

with Education.  Health have also provided a central point of contact.  This has 

enabled us to continue to make proportionate decisions and to manage risk 

appropriately  

Page 10



  

1.3 Assessment  

 All active cases currently under assessment have been risk assessed and graded 

accordingly. Cases that can be safely closed have been closed in a timely way to 

ensure capacity to respond to an increase in referrals and the potential depletion 

in workforce capacity over the coming weeks.   

 Separate duty systems in North and South assessment teams are enabling us to 

manage the requirement of any immediate visits and child protection 

investigations.  

 We have contact with Social Workers to ensure any risk management issues are 

shared and solutions agreed. Urgent visits are prioritised and will be risk 

assessed to ensure both the key worker and the family are protected - all staff 

have access to PPE. 

 Strategy meetings / discussions are happening as normal with the exception that 

they are being undertaken solely via Skype. Arrangements are in place for child 

protection medical examinations.   

 Support and assistance will remain available to 16/17year olds who are in need 

of accommodation or present as homeless.  

 For those children where it is deemed unsafe to remain at home in the care of 

their parents, then they will be safeguarded as 
[...]
y/cover remains our biggest risk and we are continuing to try and 

recruit agency staff in this area to increase resilience. 

 The EDT TM is also absent due to Covid-19 symptoms/related illness. Interim 

arrangements have been put in place to cover the TM role by re-deploying a staff 

member from elsewhere in Children’s Services.  

 The EDT rota has been reconfigured to ensure that the existing 4 staff who are 

self- isolating will provide EDT cover by telephone cover over all out of hours 

shifts.   

 Activity logs are being completed daily by EDT staff to monitor activity which will 

help ensure that Adults and Children’s services can actively identify the trajectory 

of need to better focus resources and identify areas where additional resources 

are needed. Business Intelligence is prioritising building a report on EDT activity 

which will enhance our ability in this respect.   

 A new rota has been developed to ensure that there is sufficient AMHP and CP 

qualified workers available to meet the current and projected demands. This will 

be continually reviewed and amended as necessary. Moving forwards additional 

Page 12



Children’s Services cover will be made available during ‘out of hours’ times by 

changing the operating times of the Children’s assessment team which will 

operate Mon-Sun from 8.30 am to 12 midnight and will sit alongside the EDT 

provision. Skeleton EDT staff will cover the hours between midnight and 8.30 am. 

This will replace the ‘on call’ provision currently in place.  

 There has been additional work, for example parents refusing to let teenage 

children back into their homes if they have gone out to socialise against their 

parents’ wishes and an increase in mental health work and vulnerable 

adults/older people. It is anticipated that this work will increase over the coming 

weeks. Additional resources have been made available to the service to help 

ensure that any increase in calls can be managed. Adult Ser
[...]
-isolation.  All 

professionals working with the child and family will make efforts to maintain 

relationships through regular telephone contact or video chat calls. Children and 

families will be able to access a school-based child-care hub and this service offer has 

been communicated to them.   

  

2.2.2 IDS  

Within the Integrated Disability Service (IDS) we are continuing to visit, support and 

advise families. We have increased the use of direct payments wherever possible. 

Short breaks are also taking place if there is a risk of family breakdown or in the event 

of a family needing an urgent break.   

  

2.2.3 Visits  

The frequency of visits is identified in the child’s plan and will be followed. Children 

and families are being spoken to about changes to service provision. Decisions to 

enter the household will be made in partnership with the family and based on an 

assessment of risk. The health of all family members will be considered, and all staff 

will use PPE when entering households where there are symptoms. Staff will explore 

opportunities for direct contact and spending time alone with children in garden spaces 

or whilst walking in green spaces. Social workers have resources to share with families 

on activities and online resources they can use as support. Social workers can offer 

advice on routines and joint activities for families in self isolation.   

   

  

Page 14



2.3 Children and families supported through care and support 

protection plans  

  

2.3.1 Child Protection Register  

Currently in Powys there are 91 children on the child protection register (CPR). The 

categories of registration which have the largest number of children are emotional 

abuse followed by neglect. To ensure our resources are targeted towards the correct 

families, 9 children have been identified for an earlier review child protection 

conference. These are children where the social worker will be recommending to 

conference that
[...]
  

 

 

Page 18



3.2 Care Leavers  

 For care leavers with limited support networks and resources, this is a worrying 

an anxious time and a time when many will be at increased risk of a deterioration 

in their physical and mental health an emotional wellbeing.  

 The care leavers in Powys have all been contacted to assess and support their 

well-being and physical needs.  A register of current locations has been set up to 

easily identify where support may be needed.    

 The young people have been candid about the anxieties they feel about self-

isolation and the risk of infection in the lockdown period and have accepted support 

and guidance to address their needs. Contact is being maintained with care leavers 

by face to face visits, telephone and email contact and via a variety of social media 

platforms according to the preference of the young person.  

 Every young person has been contacted to ascertain their current needs.  The 

social worker and personal assistant workforce has been strengthened with 

additional support worker capacity by re-deployed staff to ensure that there is a 

flexible and responsive service in place.      

 There are emergency packs containing a basic food supply, toiletries, sanitary 

protection and cleaning products prepared and ready for immediate delivery or 

collection if required.  Arrangements are in place to offer care leavers financial 

support either in cash or into bank accounts, allocation of food vouchers and e-

vouchers and Smart meter cards to pay for utilities are available.  

 

3.3 Powys Fostering Service  

 The Fostering Service is fully operational and compliant with all staff engaged in 

this critical area of business.  Foster carers are receiving enhanced support from 

their supervising social workers and have full contact details of all staff members 

should their allocated worker become ill or unavailable.  

 The informal support networks that foster carers have, have been revisit
[...]
 Golwg y Gamlas, our children’s residential homes, continue to 

offer full time care to young people with complex and enduring needs. This area of the 

service, in terms of staffing, has continued to be challenging and has the highest rate 

of staff self-isolating and presenting with COVID-19 symptoms.  

Page 37



 

4. Intervention and Prevention, including Youth Justice, Services  

The review of our business-critical services has included the re-introduction of 

prevention services for children at risk of harm, in particular families where domestic 

abuse is known.   

 

The IFST staff who were previously re-deployed to other areas of the service have 

been reinstated and are providing intensive support to our families.  Placement support 

is also continuing through the Edge of Care service. 

 

5. Safeguarding and Quality Assurance 
Safeguarding work continues as business as usual. Weekly local meetings are taking 

place with Children’s Services, police, health and education to attempt to identify 

cases of concern or general issues relating to service delivery and to promote 

partnership working.  

 

Similarly weekly regional meetings with multi agency partners continue.  

 

The Regional Safeguarding Board will meet later this month as will the Local Operating 

Group. Urgent matters relating to the COVID-19 response will be discussed. 

 

 

  

 

 

Page 38



Circulation Cllr Rachel Powell, Portfolio Member for Young People 

& Culture 

Ali Bulman, Corporate Director of Social Services 

From Jan Coles 

Head of Children’s Services 

Title Children’s Services and COVID-19 

Purpose Update from Children’s Services during COVID-19 

pandemic 

Status Information 

Date 30th April 2020 

 

1. Workforce 
Children’s Services Workforce absences due to COVID-19 have reduced. 

As at 30th April: 

 22 staff throughout the whole of the service were self-isolating due to being in 

a shielding or vulnerable group but are working from home underta
[...]
cial Workers are encouraging and supporting families to enable their 

children to attend.  We are concerned that attendance of our priority children is very 

low and feedback from families is that they are fearful of sending their children due to 

COVID-19.  We continue to work with families to address barriers to attendance at the 

hubs and have committed to paying for meals at the hub for all our priority children 

who are not entitled to Free School Meals.   

 

The Care and Support team are constantly reviewing each individual child’s situation 

and our staff are providing support and intervention work to keep them safe and to 

prevent situations escalating at this very difficult time for families.  Our teams continue 

their work with children to achieve their goals and home visits are taking place on an 

increased basis. 

 

 

3 Corporate Parenting  
 

The Through Care teams and Fostering teams continue to be fully operational. 

 

Placement stability continues to be a priority for the service especially during this 

difficult time of uncertainty for all children and young people. As part of our COVID-19 

business continuity planning Children’s Services were able to temporarily secure a 

house within the County that could be used as an emergency placement for Children 

and Young People. Our Children’s Commissioning Service worked tirelessly and in a 

very short period of time ensured the house was ready and on standby if required.  

This is an example of another innovative project that Children’s Services have set up 

due to COVID-19 and is providing placements within our community.  The house is 

Page 41



being utilised. This has meant that we have been able to keep family members 

together safely in their communities with the support of our own Social Workers and 

Support Workers. This is another example of how, even in these times, we continue 

to ‘work with’ families rather than ‘do to’. 

 

Despite COVID-19, our work to deliver 
[...]
19 cases wear a fluid-resistant 
surgical face mask if this can be tolerated. The aim of this is to minimise the 
dispersal of respiratory secretions, reduce both direct transmission risk and 
environmental contamination. A fluid-resistant surgical face mask should not be 
worn by service users if there is potential for their clinical care to be compromised.  A 
fluid-resistant surgical face mask can be worn until damp or uncomfortable. 

 

Page 72



Document is Restricted

Page 73

By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Scrutiny of Business Critical Activities
	5a PPE Decision Making Tree and Risk Assessment
	5b Children's Services
	Childcare Briefing 16th April 2020
	Children's Services - update 22 April 2020
	Children's Services - update 30 April 2020
	Report for Cllr Rachel - Child Protection Arrangements 04 APRIL 2020
	SBAR Review of CS BCP 14 April 2020

	6 Business Critical Activity - Briefing Papers
	Guidance for worker visits COVID-19 3rd April FINAL
	Guidance for Workers in Residential Settings COVID-19 3rd April FINAL
	Social Care Surge Modelling (2)




Minutes of the meeting


Health and Care Scrutiny Committee – 15 May 2020 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE HEALTH AND CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
HELD AT  ON FRIDAY, 15 MAY 2020 

 
PRESENT 
County Councillors G I S Williams (Chair), J Charlton, S M Hayes, L Rijnenberg, 
K M Roberts-Jones, D Rowlands, A Williams, J M Williams and R Williams 
 
Cabinet Portfolio Holders In Attendance: R Powell and MC Alexander 
 
Officers: Alison Bulman 
 
Other Officers In Attendance: Caroline Turner, Chief Executive 
 
 

1.  APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for absence were received from County Councillors A Jenner. 
 
 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 

 
 

3.  DISCLOSURE OF PARTY WHIPS  

 
There were no disclosures of party whips. 

 
 

4.  SCRUTINY OF BUSINESS-CRITICAL ACTIVITIES  

 
Documents: 

 Scrutiny of business-critical activities  
 
Discussion: 

 The Committee was provided with a list of business-critical activities 
across the County Council 

 
Outcome: 

 Noted 
 
 

5.  SCRUTINY OF BUSINESS-CRITICAL ACTIVITIES - HEALTH AND CARE 
COMMITTEE  

 
 
 

5.1. PPE Decision Making Tree and Risk Assessment  
 

Documents: 

 PPE Decision Making Tree and Risk Assessment 
 
Discussion: 



Health and Care Scrutiny Committee – 15 May 2020 

 Members noted that the flow chart did not indicate how PPE items were to 
be disposed of.  The Corporate Director indicated that the guidance was 
clear although this was not referenced in the decision-making tree. 

 The Portfolio Holder assured the Committee that there were sufficient 
stocks of PPE within the Authority, despite reports to the contrary in the 
media. The Welsh Government had taken control of stocks to ensure that 
these were distributed where they were needed.  

 A Member questioned whether PPE was available for volunteers.   It was 
noted that PPE was distributed based on risk to our own staff, the third 
sector, volunteers, council staff generally and for Personal Assistants for 
those in receipt of direct payments.  

 There had been concerns with some goggles, but these had been 
withdrawn and replaced with visors  

 The Portfolio Holder reminded Members that some homemade PPE may 
not qualify for use at the highest level however these may be perfectly 
adequate for community use  

 Members were aware that staff had been redeployed throughout the 
council and questioned how the staff within adult services were being 
trained, their effectiveness and how long they would remain in their new 
posts. The Corporate Director indicated that 194 members of staff had 
been redeployed to maintain business continuity and that their goodwill 
was to be applauded. All staff have had training.  The Service is reliant on 
these staff during this period and it is unlikely that they will return to their 
substantive posts for six weeks. However, this is constantly under review. 
Planning is ongoing to manage any future surge and maintain capacity if 
there were to be a surge in demand in other areas. 

5.2. Children's Services  
 

Documents: 

 Children’s Services updates 16,22 and 30 April 2020 

 Portfolio Holder report 

 Child Protection Arrangements 

 Risk to Children During Covid-19 Pandemic 
 
Discussion: 

 The Committee welcomed the detailed briefing papers provided, some of 
which had been circulated previously 

 All statutory duties were being met 

 Front facing business continuity arrangements are continually under 
review 

 Early Help has been strengthened 

 The Integrated Family Support Team has also been strengthened 

 Members raised queries regarding school meals vouchers for vulnerable 
children – this had been discussed at the Learning and Skills Committee.  
A briefing for that Committee is being prepared and will be circulated to 
this Committee for information. 

 Children’s Services and Education are collaborating 

 Vulnerable children are being encouraged to attend the child-care hubs 

 Pupils within the Pupil Referral Units have been risk assessed and are 
telephoned at least weekly and, in some cases, daily 

 Awareness is being raised in communities regarding accessing help or 
advice for those with concerns 



Health and Care Scrutiny Committee – 15 May 2020 

 Home visits are still taking place where appropriate and with social 
distancing measures in place 

 Statutory visits to children on the Child Protection Register are at 97% and 
to Children Looked After at 92% 

 

6.  BUSINESS CRITICAL ACTIVITY - BRIEFING PAPERS  

 
Documents:  

 Guidance for workers providing home care 

 Guidance for workers in residential settings  

 Social care surge modelling (confidential) 
 
Discussion: 

 The Corporate Director was asked if there were specific reporting 
measures for members of staff who were absent due to Covid-19.  All 
absences were tracked corporately for those with Covid-19.  There was 
also a record of who was shielding or socially isolating.  This data was 
presented daily to Gold Command.  Any staff within Health and Care who 
were symptomatic are referred for testing.  Front line staff in home care 
and reablement are referred for testing regardless of whether or not they 
are symptomatic.  Staff who are socially isolating are working from home.  
The percentage of absence is lower than in other authorities. 

 Test, trace and track is set up in Powys and staff are being trained to 
support this service 

 The Service is learning from new ways of working during the crisis and 
work has already started on lessons learned although it is recognised that 
work cannot continue with the current level of pressure. There has been a 
move away from boundaries within the Authority and collaboration has 
improved. 

 The financial implications of the crisis will need to be considered but the 
Portfolio Holder for Children and Young People confirmed that Children’s 
Services was working within budget although demand has shifted with 
some areas being strengthened.  There may also be an increase in 
Children Looked After following lockdown.  Numbers had already 
increased to 244 from 237.  The overall level of support is not yet known.  
The Welsh Government have allocated £40M for Adult Services for the 
period March to May 2020 and bids are being submitted to claim against 
this sum.  Virtual meetings are held weekly with providers to enable 
collaboration.  The Service have bought beds within residential homes to 
deal with anticipated pressures and to provide some stability to the 
market.  It is key to ensure that there is a financially sustainable care 
market in the future. 

 The Chair asked if a policy was in place if a family wished to remove a 
resident from a care home.  The Corporate Director informed the 
Committee that this would very much depend on what the resident’s 
wishes were and whether they had the capacity to make decisions.  There 
was no legal duty to hold nor any power to prevent someone leaving a 
care home. However, this is not straightforward and there are other 
measures in place which would need to be considered if there was any 
kind of infection in an establishment.  The Corporate Director suggested 
that anyone considering such a move should contact ASSIST in the first 
instance for advice. 

 



Health and Care Scrutiny Committee – 15 May 2020 

 

7.  WORK PROGRAMME  

 
The next meeting was scheduled for Thursday 28 May 2020, 11 am to 12 noon. 
 

 Members suggested that they have a pre meeting from 10.30am 

 Members were invited to submit questions prior to the meeting 

 Further information would be provided in due course regarding the 
sustainability of the care market.  The Association of Directors of Social 
Services was also considering this issue.  

 
 
 

County Councillor G I S Williams (Chair) 


